

\220

SLP(C)No. 15857 OF 2003  
ITEM No.58

Court No. 6

SECTION XIV  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.15857/2003

(From the judgement and order dated 20/12/2002 in CWP 2915/99  
of The HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT N. DELHI)

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

POONAM CHOPRA & ANR.

Respondent (s)

( With Appln(s). for c/delay in filing SLP )  
( With prayer for interim relief)

Date : 15/03/2004 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE Y.K. SABHARWAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. AGRAWAL

For Petitioner (s) Mr. Raju Ramachandran, ASG.  
Mr. Ashok K. Srivastava, Adv.  
Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

For Respondent (s) Dr. Sarbjit Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Verma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Learned Additional Solicitor General states that as a special case, having regard to the achievements of respondent No.1 as a sports person, the Government has decided to recall the Order of dismissal and re-instate the Ist respondent but initially for a limited period of six months in the next below post and after expiry of the period of six months to the post of Inspector from which she was dismissed, with a further stipulation that she would not be entitled to any back wages. The suggestion is acceptable to the Ist respondent who is present in Court with the counsel. We direct that on being reappointed as Inspector after six months, the respondent would be entitled to all other benefits of the post of Inspector except the back wages. The judgment of the High Court impugned in this petition, would stand substituted by this order. Respondent No.1 shall join within one week.  
The Special Leave Petition is disposed of accordingly.

(S. Thapar)  
PS to Registrar

(V.P. Tyagi)  
Court Master